Mayor O'Neil offered the following ordinance pass final reading and moved on its adoption:

## O-06-19

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER III OF THE REVISED GENERAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS ENTITLED "GENERAL POLICE REGULATIONS-PUBLIC PARKS", AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 3-13.1 THEREOF ENTITLED, "PERMIT" LIMITING USAGE OF ANY PUBLIC PARK WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

[additions shown in <u>underline</u>, deletions shown by strikeout]

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that in order to better serve and to advance the interests of the health, safety and welfare of the general public, that specific hours of operation for public parks and lands be established;

**THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter III of the Revised General Code of the Borough of Highlands, entitled "General Police Regulations-Public Parks", amending and supplementing Section 3-13.1 thereof entitled, "Permit" to read as follows:

## Section 3-13.1. "Permit".

No person shall be permitted in any public park within the borough <u>from dusk to dawn</u>, between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. Groups of ten or more persons shall be required to obtain a permit from the borough administrator for usage of the park <u>at any time from dusk to dawn</u>, between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. "Group" shall be defined as any assemblage of persons in the same activity regardless of whether each member of the assemblage belongs to the organization comprising the subject group. Permits shall be limited to three hours in duration, unless the borough administrator finds that a longer period of time is in the public interest.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT** all other provisions of the aforesaid ordinances which are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect, except to the extent modified hereby.

Seconded by Mr. Nolan and approved on the following roll call vote:

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mr. Nolan, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil

NAYES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

DATE: November 1, 2006

NINA LIGHT FLANNERY, Borough Clerk

Introduction: October 18, 2006

Publication: October 21, 2006, The Asbury Park Press

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading: **November 1, 2006**Public Hearing: **November 1, 2006**Adoption: **November 1, 2006** 

Publication:

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on November 1, 2006.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK